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Stamp Duty

*433. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Allahabad High Court has declared the Stamp Duty in legal profession to be void; and

(b) if so, the steps the Central Government propose to take in line with other State Government to remit the stamp duty or amend or omit Article 30 of Schedule I of the Indian Stamp Act to make the law uniform in the country?

The Minister of Law (Shri A. K.
Sen): (a) Reports have appeared in newspapers that the UJP. Stamp (Amendment) Act, 1962 has been declared to be void by the Allahabad
High Court.

(b) Government have called for copy of the judgement from the State Government for examination. The matter is still under consideration.

Price of Citric Acid

¥434, Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the landed cost of citric acid used in industry, is round about Rs. 120 per 50 kg.;

(b) wfiether the current market price is round about Rs. 600 per kg.;
and

(c) whether there is inordinate profiteering in the sale of citric acid and if so, the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c¢). Government are not aware of the current market price of Citric Acid being as high as Rs. 600 per 50 kg. nor have any complaints been received about undue profiteering in this commodity.
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Rebate on Sale of Khadi

['Dr. L. M. Singhvi:
*435. { Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
|_Shri Gokaran Prasad:

Will the Minister of Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 275 on the 16th August, 1963 and state:

(a) whether Government have finalised consideration of the proposal made by the Khadi Gramodyog Commission to substitute the present policy of rebate on sales by a scheme of direct payments to weavers; and

«(b) how the scheme would work and what would be its economic, organisational and political implications?
The Minister of Industry (Shri

Kanungo): (a) and (b): No, Sir. The proposal is still under examination.
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